
________________________________ Board of Zoning Appeals  

Agenda 
May 20, 2021 

4:30 pm 
Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams and 

 Live Streamed on www.Youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH 

1. Meeting called to order – Roll Call

2. Review of minutes from the April 15, 2021 meeting

3. Swear in audience and staff members that will offer testimony on any agenda items

4. Adjudication hearing to consider the following:

• 412 Bay Breeze Dr. -  Area Variance (tabled at last meeting)
A variance to Zoning Code Section 1129.03 to allow construction of a single-family home that
encroaches into the required rear yard on an irregular lot, in accordance with Section 1145.13. The
property is located in a RMF Multi-Family zoning district.

• 505 McDonough St. – Area Variance
A variance to Zoning Code Section 1129.14 to allow construction of a single-family home that encroaches
into the required rear yard. The proposed rear yard setback is 13 feet, whereas the code requires 30 feet.
The property is located in a R2F Two-Family residential zoning district.

5. Other Business

6. Adjournment

Next Meeting: June 17, 2021 

Please notify staff at least 2 days in advance of the meeting if you cannot attend.  

240 Columbus Ave 
Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

419.627.5715 
www.cityofsandusky.com 

http://www.youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH
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Board of Zoning Appeals 
April 15, 2021 

Minutes 
 

Meeting called to order: 
Chairman John Feick called the meeting to order at 4:30pm. The meeting took place virtually via 
Microsoft Teams. The following voting members were present: Mr. Walt Matthews and Mr. Gregg 
Peugeot. Mr. Thomas Horsman represented the Planning Department. City Commission liaison Dave 
Waddington and clerk Kristen Barone were also present. 
 
Review of minutes from February 18, 2021: 
Dr. Semans moved to approve the minutes as submitted and Mr. Delahunt seconded the motion. All 
members were in favor of the motion and the minutes were approved. 
 
Swear in of audience and staff members that will offer testimony on any agenda items: 
Mr. Feick swore in everyone wishing to do so. 
 
Adjudication Hearing: 

1) 412 Bay Breeze Drive 
Mr. Feick stated that the applicant Joseph and Barbara Groscost have applied for a variance to 
Zoning Code Section 1129.03 to allow construction of a single-family home that encroaches into 
the required rear yard on an irregular lot, in accordance with Section 1145.13. The property is 
located in a RMF Multi-Family zoning district. Mr. Horsman stated that staff did receive one 
comment regarding this application. He said that Ken Smith, whom owns two properties to the 
south of this property, said that he had no objection to the requested variance. Ms. Groscost 
stated that the plan for this lot with the condo association has always been to be a condo 
instead of a single family home, but now that plan has been dropped. The house is angled on 
the lot so that the front porch and dining area is looking out to the view of the coal docks and 
the west cove. She said that originally they wanted to put a third garage stall in, but they no 
longer plan on doing that, so the plans that the board has is bigger than what would actually be 
built. She said that she talked with Mr. Smith, who owns the two lots to the south, and he said 
that he is building his home in the middle of his two lots, so their homes would not be close 
together at all. Mr. Peugeot asked Ms. Groscost if the contractor has a design that would fit 
within the lot that would not require a variance. Ms. Groscost stated that the contractor has 
said that they could build them a two story, but that they did not want a two story home as they 
are getting older. As far as building a one story home within the lot that would not require a 
variance, she is not sure about that. Mr. Feick stated that the setback is actually quite 
substantial. He said that if the home was squared up parallel to the south property line, that 
would seem to be the least required variance. Ms. Groscost said that if they did that, they would 
not get the view they wanted, and would instead get a view of the condos. Ms. Groscost asked 
what the concern is if it is okay with the neighbor. Mr. Matthews said that he does not have a 
concern and made a motion to approve the application. Mr. Peugeot asked if it was possible to 
get some drawings on what it would look like if the home was squared up to the back property 
line. Mr. Feick said that we could table this application until next month if in the meantime Mrs. 
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Groscost could ask the builder to put stakes into the yard with the home squared up to the back 
property line and then everyone could go take a look to see what the view would look like. Mrs. 
Groscost said that she is deeply disappointed to hear that, as they know what the view will look 
like with the house squared up like that and will probably not end up going through with the 
build. However, said she will talk with the builders and ask them to do that and get back with 
staff so that the board can also go out to take a look. Mr. Peugeot made a motion to table the 
application until the May BZA meeting and Mr. Matthews seconded that motion. All voting 
members were in favor of the motion. 
 

2) 1017 Shelby Street 
Mr. Feick stated that the applicant Danielle Vice has applied for a variance to Zoning Code 
Section 114.17 (g)(1) to allow construction of a 6 foot fence in the side yard. The code requires 
fences to be no more than 4 feet in side yards. The property is located in a R1-40 Single-Family 
zoning district. Mr. Horsman stated that staff did receive one comment from Dale Peirce who 
lives at 1015 Shelby Street, which is directly to the north. Dale stated that he had no objection 
to a six foot fence being constructed. Ms. Vice said that they have young children, so they would 
like the six foot fence so that the neighborhood kids cannot just jump over into their yard and 
help themselves to their things. She said that they already run back and forth through their yard 
as it is right now. They would also like to put a pool in the back yard. She said that the code 
allows a six foot fence in the back yard, but only a four foot fence in the side yard. After talking 
with the neighbors, they all agreed they would prefer for the fence to be one length on all sides 
and would not mind that length to be six feet. Mr. Matthews made a motion to approve the 
application and Mr. Peugeot seconded. All voting members were in favor of the motion. 

 
Adjournment: 
Mr. Matthews made a motion to adjourn and Mr. Peugeot seconded. The meeting was adjourned at 
5:01pm. 
 

APPROVED: 

 

___________________________    ___________________________  
Kristen Barone, Clerk     John Feick, Chairman 



BOARD OF ZONING
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO ALLOW 
CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE-FAMILY HOME THAT 
ENCROACHES INTO THE REQUIRED REAR YARD ON 

AN IRREGUL AR LOT AT 412 BAY BREEZE DRIVE 

Reference Number: PVAR21-0002 

Date of Report: April 9, 2021 

Report Author: Tom Horsman 

C I T Y  O F  S A N D U S K Y ,  O H I O  
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  P L A N N I N G
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

BACKG ROU N D I N FO RM ATI ON  

 
Applicant/Owner: Joseph & Barbara Groscost 
     1203 Shelby St. 
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
   
Site Location:  412 Bay Breeze Dr. (Parcel 59-00868.041) 
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Zoning:    RMF Multi-Family Residential 
 
Surrounding Zoning: R1-40 Single Family Residential 
   
 
Surrounding Uses:   Residential 
 
Existing Use:        Vacant Lot 
 
Proposed Use:  Side yard and rear yard  
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Sections 1129.03 & 1145.13 
 
Variance Requested: 1) A variance to allow construction of a single-family home 

that encroaches into the required rear yard on an irregular 
lot, in accordance with Section 1145.13 
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

Subject Property Outlined in Blue 
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Aerial View 

 

 

 

 

DEPA RTMEN T O F PL A N NI N G COMMEN TS  

 
The applicants are proposing to build a single story house on parcel 59-00868.041 off Bay Breeze 
Drive. Due to the lot’s irregular shape, the proposed house would encroach into the required 
rear yard. Section 1145.13 of the Zoning Code allows the Board of Zoning Appeals to make 
modifications to the required yard regulations for irregular lots. 

 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME N DAT ION  

In conclusion, Planning staff has no objection to the requested variance.   















































*submitted new plan on 5/12/21



  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO 
CONSTRUCT A SINGLE-FAMILY HOME AT 505 

MCDONOUGH STREET 
 

Reference Number: PVAR20-0004 

Date of Report: May 19, 2021 

Report Author: Thomas Horsman 

 

 

 

 

C I T Y  O F  S A N D U S K Y ,  O H I O  

D E P A R T M E N T  O F  P L A N N I N G  
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

 
BACKG ROU ND I NFO RM ATI ON  

 
Applicant/Owner: David Hummel 
     508 McDonough St. 
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Site Location:  505 McDonough St. 
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Zoning:    R2F – Two-Family Residential 
 
Surrounding Zoning: R2F – Two-Family Residential 
 
 
Surrounding Uses:   Residential 
 
Existing Use:        Residential 
 
Proposed Use:  Residential 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Section 1129.14) 
 
Variance Requested: 1) A variance to allow a construction of a single family 

house with a 13 foot rear yard setback, whereas the code 
requires 30 feet. 
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

Subject Property Outlined in Blue 
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Google Streetview Image  

 

 

DEPARTMENT O F PL ANNI NG  COMMENTS  

 
The applicant is proposing to demolish the house at 505 McDonough St. and rebuild a new 
house. The current house sits right near the rear lot line. The new house is proposed to be 13 
feet from the rear lot line. Due to the lot’s irregular shape, only half the rear yard has a 30 foot 
setback. The other half has a 40 foot setback, which this new house would comply with. 
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The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or 
will result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and 
weighed by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty 
include: 
Section 1111.06(c)(1) 
 
 

A. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 
The variance sought in this case is substantial however the setback will be in 
closer conformance to the Code than the status quo. 

 
B. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially 

altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as 
a result of the variance; 
 
It would not. 
 

C. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government 
services (i.e. water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

 
The proposed variance would not affect the delivery of government services. 
 

D. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of 
the zoning restriction; 

 
The owner state they were not aware of the restriction. 

 
 

E. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some 
method other than a variance; 
 
The owner could potentially move the house closer to the front lot line.   

 
 

F. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be 
observed and substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

 
The granting of the variance would not violate the spirit and intent behind the 
zoning requirement. 
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G. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a 
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and 

 
The property can still yield a reasonable return without a variance. 

H. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, 
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

The granting of the variance would not be contrary to the intent and objective 
of the Zoning Code.  

 

 

 

 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME NDAT ION  

Staff supports the granting of the variance.   
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